

Hammond B.C.

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION
NAME: SEKI Hitsuji
HOME ADDRESS: R.R. #1., Port Hzamond B.C.
REGISTRATION NUMBER 14328 SEX: Male AGE: 47
OCCUPATION: Farmer and Millworker
(If any business or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by yourself or in partnership with anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)
EMPLOYER: (Self) Hammond Cedar Co. Hammond B.C.
MARRIED? Yes
NAME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Osuye
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: R.R. #1., Port Hammond B.C.
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN: Meiko (F) Tamiko (F) Takayuji (
Jiro (M) Saburo (M)
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN: R.R. #1., Hammond B.C. AGE OF CHILDREN: 13, 11, 9, 7, 7
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be mentioned and particulars given)
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: none
2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: nene
3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) none
4. TAXES (Amount and where payable) none
5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed)
6. OCCUPANCY AND LEASES (If vacant so state)

	STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST:	
9.	IF FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN	none
TA	TEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED	
1.	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: Renting House	e from
	Mrs Reid, Hammond	B.C.
2.	LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS: Mrs Reid, Ham	mond B.C.
3.	PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH	PAID:
_11	Conthly Rental of \$5.00. Paid up to date.	•
4.	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE: none	
5.	SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what di	ate paid)
	none	
6.	IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN. none	
TA		FURNITURE, FIXTURE PERSONAL EFFECTS:
TA	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF	PERSONAL EFFECTS:
774	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND	PERSONAL EFFECTS:
TTA 1.	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND Sewing Machine, Bed, Kitchen Stove, 1 H. Utensils, Farm Implements. To be sold. See old Galla Charles and Lagrange Lagrange.	PERSONAL EFFECTS:eater. Kitchen
TTA 1.	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND Sewing Machine, Bed, Kitchen Stove, 1 H. Utensils, Farm Implements. To be sold. See old Galla Charles and Lagrange Lagrange.	PERSONAL EFFECTS:eater. Kitchen
5TA 1.	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND Sewing Machine; Bed, Kitchen Stove, 1 H Utensils, Farm Implements, To be sold.	PERSONAL EFFECTS:eater. Kitchen
	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND Sewing Machine, Bed, Kitchen Stove, 1 H. Utensils, Farm Implements. To be sold. See old Galla Charles and Lagrange Lagrange.	PERSONAL EFFECTS:
	TEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED: GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND Sewing Machine, Bed. Kitchen Stove, 1 H. Utensils. Farm Implements. To be sold. Sept of a Galla And	PERSONAL EFFECTS:

INFORMATION FROM DIC.M.P.

Date Och 29/15.

r File No. 72	13	in Clock Letters)		
egistration No	14328	Male - Female (check)	Age 9 25 /8	<u>81</u>
AAATess	RR#1,	Part 7	famound, A.	<u>e</u> .
Date Evacuated_	25/9/42	Naturalized -	Canadian-Born - Natio	nel
Present Address		Tasline,	B.C.	
rried - Singl (check)	e	Name of Wife	(TANANA) Sur	4/16
Name of Mother Names of Child	ren under 16	Name of Fath	er Slumpei (1) Outi)	
Requested by_	eet.		d with Custodian (Yes o	r No)
Mattional In	formation			

STATISTICS OF STREET

Tide Tark

June 6th, 1986.

The Rollanding claims have been filed against the above Japaneses.

1. Two. 22, 1942 M. Terstrant en.

\$ 94.00

2. Sept. 9, 19/2 Urs. A. R. Reld (This specific was acknowledged by SEKI on Sept. 19, 19/2 and paid on Sept. 24, 19/2 an his request.)

\$ 20.00

In motional filed by De. M. WCHILL against S. MICE in the expant of \$37,000 and eitherwood.

Minels SEC care cutton to the Department of Labour on May 1964 to 1974 to 1974

This summary to scrtifted to be in accordance with the information or file.

4 X X ...

PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

File 7273

June 6th, 1946.

Re: Hitsuji SEKI, Reg. 14328

CHATTELS

The above Japanese made his declaration to the Custodian on May 1st, 1942 and was evacuated on September 25th, 1942.

The file reveals that the few effects declared by Hitsuji SEKI (or SAKI), were sold by him and acknowledged on September 9th, 1942.

Subsequently, however, some effects left with a Mr. Percy, Lougheed Highway and which have now been identified as belonging to Hitsuji SEKI were sold at Haney Auction #17, November 16th, 1945 and the net proceeds of \$21.14 were credited to his account.

SPECIFIED ARTICLES: This file reveals no specified articles.

WAR SAVINGS CERTIFICATES: A \$40.00 War Savings Certificate is in the declarant's possession. This also was not brought under the control of the Custodian.

LIFE INSURANCE: Hitsuji SEKI held a Montreal Life Insurance Company Policy #369. This is in his possession. Beneficiary is his wife, Osuye SEKI. This policy was not brought under the control of the Custodian.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: A 1% wage deduction for the first six months of 1941, amounting to \$4.84 was refunded by the Provincial Collector and was credited to SEKI.

A payment of \$50.15 was received from the Maple Ridge Co-operative Produce Exchange on account of money owing to Hitsuji SEKI and this was credited to his account.

No property interests other than those mentioned above are found on this file.

This summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

MJT: DP

CHATTEL SUMMARY June 6th, 1946.

File 7273

Res Hitsuff SHIL, Reg. 14328

the above Japanese made his declaration to the Custodian on May lat. 1942 and was evacuated on September 25th, 1942.

He declared that he owned certain personal effects which were to be sold. On September 9th, 1942 he reported from Hastings Park that all his chattels had been sold for \$30.00 prior to coming to the Park and the proceeds had been used by him to bypelothing.

However, on March 19th, 1946 SEKE forwarded through the Department of Labour a list of chattels which he claimed were his. Of these, a stove, phonograph, scales, quantity of fruit jars and a supposed recovered from a Mr. Persy, Loughsed Highway and sold at Maney Auction \$17, November 16th, 1945 were identified an SEKELS. The net cales proceeds \$21.14 % ich had been originally credited to Suspense Account were twansferred to the account of Hitsuji SEKE. Three other Items on his list were not found and are shown on the Chattel Schedule.

This summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

AJI:DP

May 1/42

		sere 1	数例:

INVESTMENTED SOLD OTHER DISPOSITION

Socies months

poi

Stebon store

forter

Mitchen utencils

Turn inploments

CHANGE OF BUILDINGS SUCCESSION OF THE STORY OF THE STORY

Parison store

Phonograph

2, 5 col. oil came

1 Condition sam

1 Condition sam

6 doc. fruit jars

8 gal. croak & cover

Cupboard

1 Tukon Chimney

16/11/45

16/11/45

16/11/45

Not found

Taken with him Sold by himself

prior to evecuation and seknostedged September 9th, 1942

Not found

Not found

Total proceeds \$ 21.14

This summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

intere

Jackey, Bb, June 26, 1911 Dyd of the Suit of State, of State, of the Suitables, 506 I Rayal Bank Guilder, EVACUATION SECTION Rec'd JUN 2.8 1946 Nauthys & Gennilly, Through The Ans. Preferred Succession Dew pir. Jan much oflight for all the your face your face is the sentence of the life of the face o Notarji Seki

June 14th, 1946.

MATERIAL PROPERTY.

Mr. Hitamit SMI, Reg. Mo. 14328, Tashme, B. C.

Deer Stra

Your file has ween reviewed and the following is a brief summary of your affairs coming under the control of the Custodian.

You deel and that certain household effects which were in your possession were to be sold. However, on September 9th, 1942 you advised the Custodian that you had sold them and received the money prior to century to Hastings Parks

The Custodian received, on your behalf, the sum of 250-15 from the Haple Ridge Co-operative Produce Exchange. This sum was credited to your account.

A refum of \$4.84 representing 15 wage deductions for the first six souths of 1941 was received by the Gustodian and was blood to your credit.

On September 19th, 1942 you requested the Custodies to pay Mrs. Held of Port Hammond, B. G. the sum of \$20.00 for rest owed by you and this was forwarded to her in full settlement of your debt.

Although, you did not declare them to this office, certain effects identified as yours were found in care of Mr. Percy, Lougheed Highway and those were sold at public suction in accordance with the Genetics Government's policy of liquidation of Japanese effects, realizing the net sum of \$21.17, which was credited to you.

Your Montreal Life Insurance Company Policy #369, of which your wife, See SECI, was the beneficiery, was not brought under the control of the Custodian nor was a \$40,00 Mar Savings Cortificate in your own possession.

A slaim of \$37.00 was filed against you by Dr. UCHIDA but mes later

The M. EBISUZAKI Company filed a claim of \$94.00 against you in 1942 and in accordance with your request the sum of \$56.13, being your credit

of your account. This was accepted by them on June 12th, 1946.

It would appear that we have accounted for all the property of every aims left by you in the Protected Area which vested in the Custodian, and in order that you may confirm this we enclose a chaped addressed envelope for convenience in replying.

Yours truly,

T. J. Iverson, Protection Dept.

TUT: LP



DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR

JAPANESE DIVISION

360 Homer Street, VANCOUVER, B. C. EVACUATION SECTION
RecalUN 4 1946
File tio. 2223
Ans.
Referred

3rd June 1946

Attention: Mr. W. E. Anderson.

Department of the Secretary of State, Office of the Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Hidg., VANCOUVER, B. C.

Dear Sir,

Re: Hitsuji SEKI, #14328 Your File No. 7273

Referring to your letter of April 15th, we now enclose an authority from Mr. SEKI for payment of the Ebis-uzaki Company's claim. In forwarding this authority our Tashme Office write as follows:-

"It is to be understood by the Ebisuzaki Company that Seki has signed this order in the amount shown with full understanding that it is to be accepted in full settlement on any and all claims that they may have against him.

Should there be any dispute over this question the order is to be returned to Tashme to be placed in Seki's hands."

Yours truly,

M. L. Brown, Office Manager.

MMS/GM Enc.

TO THE CUSTODIAN (DEPT. OF STATE)

enercy affairs (Japanese)

Tashme, B. C. May 31, 1946.

This is your authority to pay to the M. Ebisuzaki Co. the Sum of \$56.15 (Fifty six dollars and thirteen cents) in full settlement of any claim they may have against me.

Seki Hitsup

SECT, Hitauji

#14328

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR
JAPANESE DIVISION
WITEHOUSE:

Columbia

南木治

15th April, 1946.

Department of Labour, Japanese Division, 360 Homer Street, Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sires

Ret Hitsuii SEXI - Reg. No. 14328

We wish to admowledge your letter of the 19th March, to which was attached the statement made by the above Japanese at Tashme, and thank you for your co-operation in this matter.

Hitsuji SEKI's credit balance at this office is \$56.13.

W. Thisusaki Company's claim against him is \$94.00. If
the Custodian can make full settlement of this claim for the credit
balance of \$56.13, would it be acceptable to Hitsuji SEKI.

Yours truly,

W.E. Anderson, Administration Department.

TEL SEA

Tashme, B. C., March 12, 1946.

To Whom It May Concern:

I, Hitsuji SEKI, Reg.

No. 14325, do declare that there was once
a transaction between myself and M. Mbisusaki
Company about ten years ago, but at present
I do not remember whether or not I have paid
this debt. or I do not know how much is
owing.

Hitsufi Leki



LIST OF CHATTELS

2 Perlor Stove (heater) S

1 Phonograph - approximately 3 ft. high S

5 gallon Oil Cans

1 Swedish Saw

Combination Scales S

C 6 dos Preit Jars

1 8 gallon Crock & Cover

-1 - Ouploard S

1 Tukon Chimney

5: 8 old 16/11/45 Haney 17

to

Pot C. Carrie

Prone T.S. Autorace

Ret SEET, Hitconii - Rostatication Mg. 14328

OUT you please transfer to the above, the following Stems now in Suspense Associate district were sold in Assistant Sale Honey 17. These were originally best with Mr. Porcy, Lauguerd Elipsey, Hamsoni, S.C.

Ecolors			01.50 1.50
			3,50
Section			8.00
Dox atovo			10.00
Cupbourd		ewa!	0.50

825.00

Department of Labour, Japanese Division, 360 Homer Street, Venegurer, B.C.

Door Sirst

Bet Hitcuit SEKI - Roy, No. 14328

We have written several letters to the above Japanese to which he has not replied. We therefore, solicit your so-operation in obtaining answers to the following.

A quantity of chattels were found to have been left in the care of Mr. Percy at Hammond, labelled "Seki". We would appreciate knowing if they belong to Hitcuji SELI, and if so, would like to have him itemize what he left. These chattels have been sold and the proceeds are being bald jending identification.

A claim has been lodged against Hitsuji SFKI by M. Ebisusaki Company for \$94.00, and we would appreciate his advising us whether or not, the account is correct.

He has a credit at this office in the amount of \$34.99 that could be applied against this debt.

Thanking you in anticipation.

Yours truly,

W.E. Anderson, Administration Department.

ESA . HA

RAME STORY SHOWN

RECESTRACION NO. 17359

MIN HO! THE

The following chattels were sold by public

duction of Brown D.C. : On Beverley 16, 1915

Total

(Auctioncer's Fee: \$2.50
Lens Expenses (Advertisings 0.39
(Novings 0.97

Net Proceeds Credited:

经营药

Members of Custodian Staff Present. Mr. Moryson Extracted from Auctioneering List No. Hancy 17. Remarks.

Mr. Hitsuji Seki, #14328, Tashme, B.C.

Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of the 26th instant, we have to advise that we have funds in the amount of 334.99 at your credit made up as follows:-

Received from Maple Ridge Co-operative Ex. - 3 50.15

Provincial Income Tax refund - 4.84

7 54.99

Less amount paid Mrs. A. B. Reid, rent - 20.00 \$ 34.99

According to your file you are inhebted to Dr. M. Uchida in the amount of \$37.00 and, therefore, until such time as this account is liquidated we will be unable to send you any money.

Yours truly,

R. D. Richardson, Farm Department.

RDRIGE

Alcharken Tachne Hope, 138. Oct. 36. 1942. The Carpet Storeman & Canada, After in Sharille 14. 1/201887980 , B.C. I am writing in regard to ill many which was to be sent to me in specing Park. It it was arranged pleasured by The paper lidge lo-p of Hancy, I was The money was supposed to be sent & one in Hastings Back, but since I moved before I got it, and you please forward In my name to taskine, there so I will be very much obliged. Sincerely yours Hitsey's Seki Below. 30.15 Onus Ar Elekide 37.00 OCT 28 1942

R. R. 1 amberson Fammond BS - Sept. 21 4 Office of Custodian 506 Royal Stand Bly January BS. Dear Sir, -Less month I write you in regards to rent owed me from Me A. Seli (Jex). amount of rens \$ 20.00. I would be very pleased if you would be me know if & ew gain, to be able to called this renr. # Cr Bales grows truly m. a. E. Buil 50.18. R. R. 1 Hammord

7273

Hastings Perk, Sept. 19, 1942.

ADDITIONAL RECISTRATION

SEKI. Mitsuji #14328
R. R. #1, Port Hemmond, B. C. SEP 21 1941
2518 Lougheed Highway.

OFFICE OF THE CHETOMAN

[MANUS EVEN]

[MANUS EVEN

Declarant desires that the sum
of \$20. be paid to Mrs. Reade, Port Hemmond,
B. C. for rent owing out of the \$50.15
payable to the Office of the Custodian from
Maple Ridge Co-operative Produce Exchange.

SIGNATURE. H. Sepi

WITNESS 722 each

R, R, IHammond Blibson 1213 my 31 at 1902 OPTICE OF THE CUSTODIAN JAPANETE SECTION REGELVED SEP 1 1942 D Office of the Custodian.
506 Agel sant colly:
Vernouser 13. I live her setreed by Maple Ridge Co. of Eschange that & should rately your opposit of Gent du my property with to y. Sele, Japanese, now morel from the project. Here from May 1 = 1942 to any 31=1942 20.00 Properties on Langland Kighwa, Hammon & S.S. yours truly m= a. E. Ruid R.R. 1 Hammond B.S.3 7273 SEKI, Hitsuji Port Hammond \$4.84

14328

Refund of 15 Wage deductions for first six months of 1941 from Provincial Collector, Vancouver.